

1 Mathew K. Higbee, Esq. (SBN 241380)
2 **HIGBEE & ASSOCIATES**
3 1504 Brookhollow Dr., Suite #112
4 Santa Ana, CA 92705
5 Ph: (714) 617-8385; Fx: (714) 617-8511
6 Em: mhigbee@higbeeassociates.com

7 Jill L. Ryther, Esq. (SBN 266016)
8 **RYTHER LAW GROUP**
9 8560 West Sunset Blvd., Suite #500
10 West Hollywood, CA 90069
11 Ph: (424) 274-4706; Fx: (310) 773-9192

12 **Attorneys for PLAINTIFFS**

13 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
14 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES – CENTRAL DISTRICT

15 CATHY GREEN, an individual, individually)
16 and on behalf of the public; JONATHAN)
17 FAIRBANKS, an individual, individually and)
18 and on behalf of the public; KIMBERLY)
19 WRIGHT, an individual, individually and on)
20 behalf of the public;)

21 **PLAINTIFFS,**

22 vs.

23 MELISSA BACELAR, an individual; GAIL)
24 BACELAR, an individual; THE WYLDER)
25 FOUNDATION, a California nonprofit public)
26 benefit corporation; WYLDER'S HOLISTIC)
27 PET CENTER, INC., a Delaware corporation;)
28 THE WAGMOR LUXURY PET HOTEL &)
SPA, an unknown entity; and DOES 1-15,)
Inclusive.

DEFENDANTS.

*A6029
9/16/04*

FILED
Superior Court of California
County of Los Angeles

OCT 20 2015

Sherri R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk
By Cristina Grijalva Deputy
Cristina Grijalva

D52 Susan Bryant-Deason

BC 598098

Case No.

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR:

1. Negligent Misrepresentation
2. Fraud-Intentional Misrepresentation
3. Fraud-Concealment
4. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress
5. Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress
6. Violation of Business and Professions Code §17200 (Unfair and Fraudulent)
7. Violation of Business and Professions Code §17200 (Unlawful)
8. Violation of Business and Professions Code §17500
9. Unjust Enrichment
10. Injunctive Relief

[Unlimited Case Over \$25,000.00]

[Jury Trial Requested]

10/20/2015

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

RECEIPT #: CCH195707080
DATE PAID: 10/20/15 04:24 PM
PAYMENT: \$435.00
RECEIVED: 310
CHECK #: \$435.00
CASH: \$0.00
CHANGE: \$0.00
CARD: \$0.00

CLERK/DEF#: 1
CITY/CASE: BC598098